RESOLUTION NO. 10-2010-94

AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE BOROUGHS OF RUNNEMEDE, BELLMAWR AND MOUNT EPHRAIM FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A VEHICLE TRUCK WASH FACILITY AND AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Boroughs of Barrington, Runnemede, Bellmawr and Mount Ephraim are municipal entities organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS, the Boroughs of Barrington, Runnemede, Bellmawr and Mount Ephraim intend to, by virtue of the attached document, once approved by all parties, enter into a Shared Services Agreement with Barrington as Lead Agency to Construct, Operate and Maintain a Vehicle Truck Wash Facility which will be located in Barrington and owned by all four municipalities; and

WHEREAS, once the terms of the Agreement have been approved by all parties, the proper and respective municipal officials are authorized to execute the Shared Services Agreement pursuant to the ordinances and resolutions of the Governing Bodies of the Boroughs of Barrington, Runnemede, Bellmawr and Mount Ephraim; and

WHEREAS, this resolution is necessary to permit the Mayor and Borough Clerk of the Borough of Barrington to execute this Shared Services Agreement on behalf of the Borough of Mount Ephraim; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, that the Mayor and Borough Clerk may execute the Shared Services Agreement, once approved by all parties, a copy of which shall be attached hereto, authorizing the sharing of all services relative to construction, operation and maintenance of a Vehicle Truck Wash Facility to be located in the Borough of Barrington; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, a contract be awarded to Stormwater Compliance Solutions, LLC, of Chester, NJ, to construct the Vehicle Truck Wash Facility in the amount of \$17,920.00 (\$4,480.00 per town) contingent upon certification of availability of funds from the Chief Financial Officer.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON	OCTOBER 12, 2010
BY:	ATTEST: Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC
I, Denise Moules, CFO for the Borough of award of this contract in Capital Ord	of Barrington, hereby certify funds are available for
Denise Moules, CFO	